

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

HASSAN M. AHMAD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. 160012

Court of Appeals Case No. 341299

Court of Claims Case No. 17-000170-MZ

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES, ASSOCIATION OF  
COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES, AMERICAN HISTORICAL  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LEARNED SOCIETIES, UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA LIBRARIES, UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS LIBRARY, AND  
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA LIBRARIES, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)  
Dykema Gossett PLLC  
2723 South State Street, Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104  
734-214-7629  
jwheaton@dykema.com

Jonathan Band  
Jonathan Band PLLC  
21 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800  
Washington D.C. 20036  
301-770-0822  
jband@policybandwidth.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page #</u>
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. AFFIRMANCE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE PRESERVATION OF MATERIALS OF LOCAL AND REGIONAL IMPORTANCE..	7
A. Archivists Respect Access Controls In Deeds of Gift In Order to Preserve Sensitive Papers. ....	7
B. Personal Papers Provide Researchers with Valuable Insights. ....	12
C. The Risk of Destruction of Sensitive Documents is Real.....	13
D. Affirmance of the Court of Appeals’ Decision Could Have an Adverse Impact on Archives and Researchers Across the Country.....	16
II. AFFIRMANCE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION WOULD FORCE ARCHIVISTS TO BREACH CONTRACTUAL AND ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS.....	18
A. Access Restrictions Are Enforceable Contract Terms.....	18
B. Ethical Norms Require Compliance With Access Restrictions.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Sony Corporation of America v Universal City Studios</i> , 464 US 417; 104 S Ct 774; 78 L Ed2d 574(1984).....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
MCL 15.232(i) .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Association of College and Research Libraries, <i>Code of Ethics for Special Collections Librarians</i> .....	20
Band, Jonathan and McLaughlin, Andrew, <i>The Marshall Papers: A Peek Behind the Scenes at the Making of Sony v. Universal</i> , 17 Colum VLA J of L & Arts 427 (1993).....	13
Bilder, Mary Sarah, <i>The Shrinking Back: The Law of Biography</i> , 43 Stan L Rev 299 (1992).....	10, 13
Boles, Frank, <i>Selecting &amp; Appraising: Archives &amp; Manuscripts</i> (Society of Amer Archivists, 2005) .....	18
Broderick, John, <i>Access to Manuscript Collections in the Library of Congress</i> , in <i>Access to the Papers of Recent Public Figures: The New Harmony Conference</i> (Hamby, Alonzo and Weldon, Edward, ed., Organization of American Historians, 1977) .....	9
Casey, Mike, <i>Why Media Preservation Can't Wait: The Gathering Storm</i> , 44 Int'l Assoc of Sound and Audiovisual Archives J 15 (2015). .....	15
College and Research Libraries, <i>Code of Ethics for Special Collections Librarians</i> .....	20
Cox, Henry Bartholomew, <i>The Law and the Manuscripts Curator</i> , in <i>Management of Archives and Manuscript Collections for Librarians</i> (Lytle, Richard, ed., Society of American Archivists, 1980) .....	10
Danielson, Elena, <i>The Ethical Archivist</i> (Society of American Archivists, 2010).....	12, 14
Desnoyers, Megan Floyd, <i>Personal Papers</i> , in <i>Managing Archives and Archival Institutions</i> (Bradsher, James, ed., Univ. of Chicago Press, 1989).....	16
Geselbracht, Raymond, <i>The Origins of Restrictions on Access to Personal Papers at the Library of Congress and the National Archives</i> , 49 Am Archivist 142 (1986).....	7, 8, 11, 18, 21

Herrada, Julie, <i>Letters to the Unabomber: A Case Study and Some Reflections</i> , 28 Archival Issues 36 (2003) .....	14
Hodson, Sara, <i>In Secret Kept, In Silence Sealed: Privacy in the Papers of Authors and Celebrities</i> , 67 <i>Am Archivist</i> 194 (2004) .....	10, 11, 14, 15
International Council On Archives, <i>Principles of Access to Archives</i> .....	19
Kaiser, Barbara, <i>Problems With Donors of Contemporary Collections</i> , 32 <i>Am Archivist</i> 103 (1969) .....	8, 9
Kemp, Edward, <i>Manuscript Solicitation for Libraries, Special Collections, Museums, And Archives</i> (Libraries Unlimited, 1978) .....	9
Litman, Jessica, <i>The Story of Sony v. Universal Studios: Mary Poppins Meets the Boston Strangler</i> , in <i>Intellectual Property Stories</i> 358 (Ginsburg, Jane and Dreyfuss, Rochelle Cooper, eds., Foundation Press, 2006) .....	13
Mearns, David, <i>The Answers: A Fog-Laden Panorama of LC's Collections</i> , 90 <i>Libr J</i> 1836 (1965) .....	8
Peterson, Trudy Huskamp Peterson, <i>The Gift and the Deed</i> , in <i>A Modern Archives Reader: Basic Readings on Archival Theory and Practice</i> (Daniels, Maygene Daniels and Walch, Timothy, eds., Nat'l Archives Trust Fund Board, 1984) .....	18
Reid, Jan, <i>Let the People In: The Life and Times of Ann Richards</i> (Univ of Texas Press, 2013) .....	12
Sax, Joseph, <i>Playing Darts with a Rembrandt: Public and Private Rights om Cultural Treasures</i> (Univ of Mich Press, 2001) .....	10, 13
Schwarz, Judith, <i>The Archivist's Balancing Act: Helping Researchers While Protecting Individual Privacy</i> , in <i>Privacy &amp; Confidentiality Perspectives: Archivists and Archival Records</i> 82 (Behrnd-Klodt, Menzi and Wosh, Peter, ed., ALA Editions, 2009) .....	10, 11, 14
Society of American Archivists, <i>Core Values Statement and Code of Ethics</i> .....	19, 20
Weiser, Benjamin and Biskupic, Joan, <i>Papers Afford a Rare Glimpse of Justices' Deliberations</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> , May 23, 1993 .....	14
